A RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE TRANSFER OF JURISDICTION OF PORTIONS OF 53RD AVENUE, CLOVER RIDGE ROAD, GOLDFISH FARM ROAD, AND GRAND PRAIRIE ROAD FROM LINN COUNTY TO THE CITY OF ALBANY.

WHEREAS, the City of Albany and Linn County entered into an Intergovernmental Agreement governing the methods and timeliness of the transfer of jurisdiction and maintenance responsibilities for County roads within the City's Urban Growth Boundary in December of 2000; and

WHEREAS, the portions of 53rd Avenue, Clover Ridge Road, Goldfish Farm Road, and Grand Prairie Road to be transferred have been improved to the standards agreed to by the City and Linn County for jurisdictional transfer; and

WHEREAS, the Linn County Board of Commissioners has approved a Resolution offering the portions of 53rd Avenue, Clover Ridge Road, Goldfish Farm Road, and Grand prairie Road to the City of Albany.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council requests the jurisdiction of all that portion of Clover Ridge Road, beginning at Knox Butte Road and continuing northerly a distance of 3,850 feet more or less, except that portion previously transferred to the City, be transferred from Linn County to the City of Albany (see the attached map, Exhibit A).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council requests the jurisdiction of all that portion of 53rd Avenue beginning at State Highway 99E and continuing westerly a distance of 3,650 feet more or less, except that portion previously transferred to the City, be transferred from Linn County to the City of Albany (see the attached map, Exhibit B).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council requests the jurisdiction of all that portion of Goldfish Farm Road, beginning at State Highway 20 and continuing northerly a distance of 135 feet more or less; and that portion of Goldfish Farm Road, beginning at Knox Butte Road and continuing southerly to Dogwood Avenue, a distance of 1,590 feet more or less, be transferred from Linn County to the City of Albany (see the attached map, Exhibit C).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council requests the jurisdiction of all that portion of Grand Prairie Road, beginning at Waverly Drive and continuing easterly a distance of 2,400 feet more or less, except that portion previously transferred to the City, be transferred from Linn County to the City of Albany (see the attached map, Exhibit D).

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 10TH DAY OF JUNE 2009.

ATTEST:

G:\Engineer\Trans\Linn County Road transfers\Resolution Road transfer 53rd, Clover Ridge, Goldfish Farm, Grand Prairie.doc







